
- 1 -  
 

 
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO 

 

Regina Adams, et al., 
 

Relators, 
 
v. 
 
Governor Mike DeWine, et al., 
 

Respondents. 
 

 
Case No. 2021-1428 
 
Original Action Filed Pursuant to Ohio 
Constitution, Article XIX, Section 3(A) 
 
 
 
 

  

League of Women Voters of Ohio, et al., 
 
Relators, 
 
v. 
 
Governor Mike DeWine, et al., 
 
Respondents. 
 

 
Case No. 2021-1449 
 
Original Action Filed Pursuant to Ohio 
Constitution, Article XIX 
 
 
 

 

RESPONSE TO RELATORS’ MOTION FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 

Abha Khanna  
Ben Stafford  
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 
1700 Seventh Ave, Suite 2100 
Seattle, WA 98101 
akhanna@elias.law 
bstafford@elias.law 
T: (206) 656-0176 
F: (206) 656-0180 
 
Aria C. Branch  
Jyoti Jasrasaria  
Spencer W. Klein  
Harleen K. Gambhir  
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 
10 G St NE, Suite 600 

Dave Yost (0056290) 
Bridget C. Coontz (0072919) 
Julie M. Pfeiffer (0069762) 
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL  
30 E. Broad Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
T: (614) 466-2872  
F: (614) 728-7592 
 
Counsel for Secretary of State LaRose, 
Governor DeWine, and Auditor Faber 
 
Phillip J. Strach (PHV 25444-2021)* 
phillip.strach@nelsonmullins.com 
Thomas A. Farr (PHV 25461-2021)* 
tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com 
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Washington, DC 20002 
abranch@elias.law 
jjasrasaria@elias.law 
sklein@elias.law 
hgambhir@elias.law 
T: (202) 968-4490 
F: (202) 968-4498 
 
 
Donald J. McTigue* (0022849) 
  *Counsel of Record 
Derek S. Clinger (0092075) 
MCTIGUE & COLOMBO LLC 
545 East Town Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com 
dclinger@electionlawgroup.com 
T: (614) 263-7000 
F: (614) 368-6961 
 
Counsel for Adams Relators 
 
 
Robert D. Fram (PHV 25414-2021) 
Donald Brown (PHV 25480-2021) 
Joshua González (PHV 25424-2021) 
David Denuyl (PHV 25452-2021) 
Juliana Goldrosen (PHV 25193-2021) 
Salesforce Tower 
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400 
San Francisco, CA 94105-2533 
(415) 591-6000 
rfram@cov.com  
 
James Smith* 
Sarah Suwanda* 
Alex Thomson (PHV 25462-2021) 
L. Brady Bender (PHV 25192-2021) 
One CityCenter 
850 Tenth Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20001-4956 
(202) 662-6000 
jmsmith@cov.com 
 
Anupam Sharma (PHV 25418-2021) 
Yale Fu (PHV 25419-2021) 

John E. Branch, III (PHV 25460-2021)* 
john.branch@nelsonmullins.com 
Alyssa M. Riggins (PHV 25441-2021)* 
alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com 
NELSON MULLINS RILEY & 
SCARBOROUGH LLP 
4140 Parklake Avenue, Suite 200 
Raleigh, NC 27612 
Telephone: 919-329-3800 
 
W. Stuart Dornette (0002955) 
dornette@taftlaw.com 
Beth A. Bryan (0082076) 
bryan@taftlaw.com 
Philip D. Williamson (0097174) 
pwilliamson@taftlaw.com 
TAFT STETTINUS & HOLLISTER LLP 
425 Walnut St., Suite 1800 
Cincinnati, OH 45202-3957 
Telephone: 513-381-2838 
 
Counsel for Respondents Huffman and Cupp 
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice 
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3000 El Camino Real 
5 Palo Alto Square, 10th Floor 
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112 
(650) 632-4700 
asharma@cov.com 
 
Freda J. Levenson (0045916) 
 Counsel of Record 
ACLU of Ohio Foundation, Inc. 4506 Chester 
Avenue  
Cleveland, OH 44103  
(614) 586-1972 x125 flevenson@acluohio.org  
David J. Carey (0088787)  
ACLU of Ohio Foundation, Inc. 1108 City 
Park Avenue, Suite 203 Columbus, OH 43206  
(614) 586-1972 x2004 dcarey@acluohio.org  
 
Julie A. Ebenstein (PHV 25423-2021) 
American Civil Liberties Union 
125 Broad Street 
New York, NY 10004 
(212) 519-7866 
jebenstein@aclu.org  
 
Counsel for LWVO Relators 
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In response to Relators’ Motion for Oral Argument (“Motion”), Respondents Huffman and 

Cupp state that they agree with the position of Secretary of State LaRose in his response to the 

Motion and adopt his response as their position on this Request.  

 As a further response, Respondents Huffman and Cupp note that Counsel with Nelson 

Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP are scheduled to be in trial January 3-6, 2022 in North Carolina 

in the matter of NCLCV et al., v. Destin Hall et al., (Wake Cty. Sup. Ct). As a result of this trial, 

Respondents Huffman and Cupp respectfully request that the Court take this conflict into account 

if it is inclined to schedule any oral arguments. 

Respectfully submitted this the 15th day of December, 2021. 

 /s/ Phillip J. Strach 
Phillip J. Strach (PHV 25444-2021)* 
phillip.strach@nelsonmullins.com 
Thomas A. Farr (PHV 25461-2021)* 
tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com 
John E. Branch, III (PHV 25460-2021)* 
john.branch@nelsonmullins.com 
Alyssa M. Riggins (PHV 25441-2021)* 
alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com 
NELSON MULLINS RILEY & 
SCARBOROUGH LLP 
4140 Parklake Avenue, Suite 200 
Raleigh, NC 27612 
Telephone: 919-329-3800 
 
W. Stuart Dornette (0002955) 
dornette@taftlaw.com 
Beth A. Bryan (0082076) 
bryan@taftlaw.com 
Philip D. Williamson (0097174) 
pwilliamson@taftlaw.com 
TAFT STETTINUS & HOLLISTER LLP 
425 Walnut St., Suite 1800 
Cincinnati, OH 45202-3957 
Telephone: 513-381-2838 
 
Counsel for Respondents Huffman and Cupp 
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
I hereby certify that on this 15th day of December, 2021, I have served the foregoing 

document by email: 
 
Robert D. Fram  
Donald Brown  
David Denuyl  
Juliana Goldrosen  
Joshua Gonzalez  
rfram@cov.com 
dwbrown@cov.com 
DDenuyl@cov.com 
JGonzalez@cov.com  
JGoldrosen@cov.com 
 
James Smith 
Sarah Suwanda 
Alex Thomson  
L. Brady Bender  
jmsmith@cov.com 
AJThomson@cov.com 
BBender@cov.com 
SSuwanda@cov.com 
Anupam Sharma  
Yale Fu  
asharma@cov.com 
yfu@cov.com 
 
Freda J. Levenson (0045916) 
flevenson@acluohio.org 
 
David J. Carey (0088797) 
dcarey@acluohio.org 
 
Julie A. Ebenstein  
jebenstein@aclu.org 
 
Counsel for LWVO Relators 
 
 
 

Bridget C. Coontz  
Julie M. Pfeiffer  
Bridget.Coontz@OhioAGO.gov 
Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov 
Counsel for Secretary of State LaRose, 
Governor DeWine, and Auditor Faber 
 
Abha Khanna 
Ben Stafford 
akhanna@elias.law 
bstafford@elias.law 
 
Aria C. Branch 
Jyoti Jasrasaria 
Spencer W. Klein 
Harleen K. Gambhir 
abranch@elias.law 
jjasrasaria@elias.law 
sklein@elias.law 
hgambhir@elias.law 
 
Donald J. McTigue 
Derek S. Clinger 
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com 
dclinger@electionlawgroup.com 
Counsel for Adams Relators 

       
/s/Phillip J. Strach   

      Phillip J. Strach 
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